MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 214

hereby is, appropriated, to be paid the town of Caribou, to reimburse for expenses in defending five actions at law, brought against Caribou for damages sustained in an accident, the sum of four hundred fifty-eight dollars and seventy-six cents.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 214.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of New Vineyard, for Reimbursement for Damage Done by Bears in Killing Sheep.

New Vineyard, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of New Vineyard, for reimbursement for damage done by bears in killing sheep, the sum of sixty-five dollars.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 215.

Resolve, in Favor of B. E. Lurchin, Compensating Him for Storage of Dynamite and Exploders in His Fuilding.

B. E. Lurchin, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty-one dollars to be paid out of the state highway fund to B. E. Lurchin of Pembroke in Washington county to compensate him for the storage of dynamite and exploders in his building.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 216.

Resolve, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Screening lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of six thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds. Provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume

all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, further, if the actual cost of any screen provided for in this resolve is less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such screen. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight.

For screening Embden pond , in the county of Somerset, one thousand dollars,	\$1,000.00
To aid in screening Swan pond , in the town of Lyman, in the county of York, one hundred dollars,	100.00
For screening Kennebunk pond, in the town of Lyman, in the county of York, seventy-five dollars,	75.00
For screening Damariscotta lake , in the county of Lincoln, three hundred dollars,	300.00.
For screening Stetson pond, in the town of Stetson, in the county of Penobscot, two hundred dollars,	200,00
For screening the outlet of Pennamaquam lake , in the town of Charlotte, in the county of Washington, one thousand dollars,	
For screening Musquash lake, in Washington county, three hundred dollars,	300.00
For screening Three Mile pond , in the towns of China, Winslow and Vassalboro, in the county of Kennebec, five hundred dollars,	500.00
To aid in screening Biscay pond, in the county of Lincoln, three hundred dollars,	300.00
To aid in screening Sabattus pond in Androscoggin county, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250.00
For screening Mattamiscontis lake in Township Two, range eight, Penobscot county, one hundred dollars,	100.00

CHAP. 217

To aid in screening **Echo lake**, in the town of Fayette, county of Kennebec, five hundred dollars,

500.00

For screening Wilson lake, in the town of Wilton, five hundred dollars.

500.00

For screening the outlet of **Cathance lake**, in the county of Washington, one thousand dollars,

00.000

\$6,125.00

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 217.

Resolve, to Celebrate the Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Battle of Lovewells Pond.

Fryeburg and battle of Lovewells pond celebrations. Resolved: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to celebrate the two hundredth anniversary of the battle of Lovewells Pond. The sum to be spent under the direction of the governor and council in connection with the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the incorporation of Fryeburg. The governor is hereby authorized and requested to communicate with the governor of Massachusetts for a joint celebration of this event so important in the historical annals of both states.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 218.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission.

State park commission, appropriation. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated for the state park commission for improvement of the state park in Augusta, the sum of two thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and three thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine; the expenditure thereof to be under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 219.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Construction and Equipment of a Nurses' Home.

Central Maine Sanatorium, for nurses' home. Resolved: That there